

STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600, Seattle, WA 98101
Main (206) 624-0900 Fax (206) 386-7500

Jeffrey W. Leppo (Bar No. 0001003)
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500
Email: jwleppo@stoel.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant
ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

SAM KUNAKNANA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS, et al.,

Defendants,

and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC.,
ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL
CORPORATION, STATE OF ALASKA,
KUUKPIK CORPORATION, and NORTH
SLOPE BOROUGH,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No.: 3:13-cv-00044-SLG

**CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
REGARDING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CD-5 LITIGATION AND CONSTRUCTION STATUS	2
A. Litigation History and Status	2
B. CD-5 Construction Status	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. This Court Is Not Compelled to Vacate USACE’s Decision	6
1. The law does not dictate vacatur	6
2. USACE’s failure to adequately explain its decision is a curable defect	7
3. Vacatur would be unduly and unnecessarily disruptive	9
B. Remand Should Be Ordered for Limited Purposes.....	11
1. The identified errors are discrete	11
2. An agency explanation on remand is not a post-hoc rationalization	13
C. Remand and Further Proceedings Should Follow an Established Schedule.....	15
D. Injunctive Relief Is Not Warranted During the 90-Day Remand	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600, Seattle, WA 98101
Main (206) 624-0900 Fax (206) 386-7500

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alaska Ctr. for Env’t v. Browner,
20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)16

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)6, 7

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA,
559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)6

Am. Mar. Ass’n v. United States,
766 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1985)12

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)16

California Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)6, 7, 9

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)13, 14

Cook Inletkeeper v. U.S. EPA,
400 F. App’x 239 (9th Cir. 2010)7

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No. C 06-4884 SI, 2011 WL 337364 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2011)9

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)13

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)9, 15

Hapner v. Tidwell,
464 F. App’x 679 (9th Cir. 2012)12

Hapner v. Tidwell,
621 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Haw. Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003)7

Kunaknana, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al., 3:13-cv-00044-SLG - ii

STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600, Seattle, WA 98101
Main (206) 624-0900 Fax (206) 386-7500

Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)6, 8

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)6

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)7

California ex rel. Imperial Cty. Air Pollution Control Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
Nos. 12-55856, 12-55956, 2014 WL 2038234 (9th Cir. May 19, 2014)9

Kunaknana v. Clark,
742 F.2d 1145, 1149 (9th Cir. 1994)15

Marathon Oil Co. v. EPA,
564 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1977)12

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)6

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....16, 17

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067, 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)11

Nat'l Ass'n. of Home Builders v. Norton,
No. CIV 00-0903-PHX-SRB, 2004 WL 3740765 (D. Ariz. June 28, 2004)8

Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
275 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2002)8

Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. McDaniel,
No. CV 09-369-PK, 2011 WL 3841550 (D. Or. July 8, 2011).....6

OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC,
64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995)12

Pac. Dawn, LLC v. Bryson,
No. C10-4829 TEH, 2012 WL 554950 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2012)9

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litg.,
794 F.Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff'd*, 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)15

Safe Foods & Beverages v. EPA,
365 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004)12

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)11

SEC v. McCarthy,
322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)17

Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel,
859 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1988)16

U.S. Steel Grp. v. United States,
25 C.I.T. 1046 (2001)15

W. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. U.S. E.P.A.,
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)9

Weinberger v. Romaro-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....16

Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

WorldCom v. FCC,
288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 111
